
MEETING

ADULTS AND SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

MONDAY 12TH JUNE, 2017

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF ADULTS AND SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Sachin Rajput
Vice Chairman: Councillor Tom Davey

Councillor Paul Edwards 
Councillor Claire Farrier 

Councillor Helena Hart 
Councillor Alison Moore 
Councillor David Longstaff 

Councillor Reuben 
Thompstone 
Councillor Jess Brayne

Substitute Members

Anne Hutton Brian Gordon Daniel Thomas
Lisa Rutter Jim Tierney Gill Sargeant

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is 7th June at 
10AM. Requests must be submitted to governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes 5 - 8

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuinary Interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Members' Items (if any) 

6.  Public Questions and Comments (if any) 

7.  Annual report on the Adults and Safeguarding Committee 
commissioning plan and outcome measures 

9 - 38

8.  Market stability and the use of social care funding announced in 
Spring Budget 2017 

39 - 48

9.  Commissioning Plan: Day Opportunities and Employment Support  
for Working Age Adult Social Care Service Users 

49 - 92

10.  Commissioning Plan for Adult Social Care Accommodation and 
Support Services 

93 - 138

11.  Committee Forward Work Programme 139 - 142

12.  Any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please email 
governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops.



FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee

6 March 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Sachin Rajput (Chairman)
Councillor Tom Davey (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Paul Edwards
Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Helena Hart
Councillor David Longstaff

Councillor Reema Patel
Councillor Reuben Thompstone
Councillor Jess Brayne

1.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED – The minutes of the meeting held on 23rd January 2017 were agreed 
as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUINARY INTERESTS 

None.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

7.   ADULTS AND SAFEGUARDING COMMISSIONING PLAN - 2017/18 ADDENDUM 

The Chairman introduced the item, which related to the 2017/18 addendum to the Adults 
and Safeguarding Committee Commissioning Plan.

Dawn Wakeling, Commissioning Director – Adults and Health, then provided an overview 
of the contents of the report.

During the course of discussion, Jon Dickinson, Assistant Director – Adults and 
Communities, was invited to the table to answer questions from the Committee. 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

Following consideration of the item, the Chairman then moved to the recommendation. 
Votes were recorded as follows:

For 5

Against 0

Abstain 4

The recommendation was therefore carried, and the following was RESOLVED:

 That the Committee reviewed and approved the addendum to the Adults and 
Safeguarding Commissioning Plan for 2017/18 (Appendix A).

8.   UPDATE ON ADULT SOCIAL CARE ALTERNATIVE DELIVERY MODEL 

The Chairman introduced the item, which related to an update on the adult social care 
alternative delivery model.

Dawn Wakeling, Commissioning Director – Adults and Health, then provided an overview 
of the contents of the report. Ms. Wakeling indicated that a further report on the matter 
would be brought to a meeting of the Committee in September 2017. 

During the course of discussion, Jon Dickinson, Assistant Director – Adults and 
Communities, was invited to the table to answer questions from the Committee. 

Following consideration of the item, the Chairman then moved to the recommendation. 
The following was then RESOLVED:

 That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee noted the progress report on 
the development of two adult social care delivery vehicle options.

9.   DEVELOPMENT OF ON LINE TECHNOLOGY FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 

The Chairman introduced the item, which related to the development of online 
technology for adult social care. 

James Mass, Assistant Director – Adults and Communities, was invited to the table to 
provide an overview of the contents of the report and answer questions from the 
Committee. 

Following comments and questions from the Committee, Mr. Mass clarified that the new 
online system will run concurrent to the existing methods that service users use to 
manage their social care allowance. He further gave assurance that service users will 
still be able to access information and care through means other than digitally. 

Following consideration of the item, the Chairman then moved to the recommendation. 
The following was RESOLVED:

 That the Committee noted the report setting out the development of online 
technology for adult social care in Barnet.

6



3

10.   FIT AND ACTIVE BARNET FRAMEWORK 

The Chairman introduced the item, which related to the Fit and Active Barnet 
Framework. He stated that the word ‘Framework’ was missing from recommendation 1 
(after ‘Fit & Active’), and – with the Committee’s approval – said that the 
recommendation would be considered with this change. 

Cassie Bridger, Strategic Lead – Sport & Physical Activity, was invited to the table to 
answer questions from the Committee and to provide an overview of the contents of the 
report.

Following consideration of the item, the Chairman then moved to the recommendations, 
which were unanimously agreed. The following was therefore RESOLVED:

1. The Adults & Safeguarding Committee approved the final version of the Fit 
& Active Barnet Framework 2016 – 2021 (Appendix 1);

2. The Adults & Safeguarding Committee considered the public consultation 
findings for the Fit & Active Barnet Framework 2016 – 2021 (Appendix 2);

3. The Adults & Safeguarding Committee considered the Fit & Active Barnet 
Framework 2016 – 2021, Equalities Impact Assessment (Appendix 3).

11.   EXTENSION OF AND VARIATION OF IMCA AND IMHA CONTRACT 

The Chairman introduced the item, which related to a report requesting both an 
extension and variation for the IMCA and IMHA contract.

Dawn Wakeling, Commissioning Director – Adults and Health, then answered questions 
from the Committee. 

Following consideration of the item, the Chairman then moved to the recommendations, 
which were unanimously agreed. The following was therefore RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee approved the extension of the contract with Barnet, 
Enfield & Haringey Consortium for Independent Mental Capacity Advocacy 
(IMCA) & Independent Mental Health Advocacy (IMHA), provided by 
Voiceability, from 1st April 2017 – 31st March 2018. 

2. That the Committee authorised a variation to the contract with Barnet, 
Enfield & Haringey Consortium for Independent Mental Capacity Advocacy 
(IMCA) & Independent Mental Health Advocacy (IMHA) for an additional 
£28,980, therefore making the total contract value £96,243.03 for the 
extended contract year of 1st April 2017 – 31st March 2018.

12.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman introduced the report, which related to the Committee’s Forward Work 
Programme. The Committee, following a request from Councillor Farrier, agreed for the 
issue of Social Care Precepts (subject to the approval of Full Council) to be included in 
the Business Planning Report, due to be considered at the meeting of the Committee on 
10th July 2017.

7



4

It was further noted that in the performance report due to be received at a future meeting 
of the Committee more detail would be provided the matter of delayed transfers of care.

Following consideration of the item, the Committee RESOLVED:

 That the Committee noted the items included in the 2017-18 work 
programme.

13.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 20:10

8



Summary
This report gives an overview of  performance relating to the committee’s remit over the 
last year,  including the implementation of strengths-based social care, a delivery approach 
which aims to promote resilience for service users. It details progress against the Adults 
and Safeguarding Committee’s commissioning intentions and performance from the 
addendum to the Commissioning Plan agreed by the Adults and Safeguarding Committee.
 

Recommendations 
1. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee note the performance against 

the Adults and Safeguarding Committee Commissioning Plan in 2016/17.

Adults and Safeguarding Committee

12 June 2017
 

Title 

Annual report on the Adults and 
Safeguarding Committee 
commissioning plan and outcome
measures

Report of Commissioning Director, Adults and Health

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix A: Adults and Safeguarding Committee 
Commissioning Plan – Annual Performance Report 2016/17

Officer Contact Details 
Kirstie Haines – Strategic Lead, Adults and Health
0208 359 2781, Kirstie.Haines@Barnet.gov.uk 
James Mass, Assistant Director
020 8359 4610, james.mass@barnet.gov.uk 

9

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:Kirstie.Haines@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:james.mass@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Adults and Safeguarding Committee Commissioning Plan 2015-20 was 
approved in June 2015. It sets strategic priorities and outcome measures with 
targets to be refreshed annually. All Theme Committees agreed five year 
Commissioning Plans. An addendum to the Commissioning Plan was agreed 
in March 2017 with updated targets for 2017/18. 

1.2 This report sets out the performance achieved in 16/17 with further detail for 
each of the commissioning intentions and performance indicators contained in 
Appendix A. 

1.3 34 commissioning intentions were included in the Commissioning Plan. Of 
these, 82% (28) are Green, 18% (6) are Green Amber, none are Red Amber 
and none are Red.

1.4 Of the 17 indicators included in the plan, 16 were given a RAAG rating.  82% 
(14) were rated Green, 12% (2) were rated Green Amber, 6% (1) were rated 
Red Amber, and none were rated Red. 13 indicators were given a ‘direction of 
travel’ (DOT) status. 77% (10) have an “improved or maintained” DOT, and 
23% (3) have a “worsened” DOT.

Successes
1.5 There have been some significant successes in 2016/17. The Council has 

implemented strengths-based social care, a delivery approach which aims to 
promote resilience for service users and reduce 
[...]
through 2015/16 and continuing through into 
2016/17, as well as new pressures from new placements in year and 
increases to existing packages reflecting increases in need. The Deprivation 
of Liberty Safeguards (DOLs) service continued to have a significant pressure 
in 2016/17 (£0.5m), as a result of the Supreme Court judgements in 2014/15 
and a loss of national grant funding since 2015/16. 

1.18 The Council is continuing to take positive measures to mitigate the impact of 
this wherever possible.  The areas of spend that are not related to care 
packages or care placements (staffing, non-care third party spend) have been 
closely controlled and have underspent to reduce the overall pressure  
Additional funding has also been put into the adult social care budget.

1.19 Performance against the employment and accommodation indicators for 
Learning Disabilities has declined slightly, with the accommodation indicator 
performing at Green Amber and the employment indicator at Red Amber.  LD 
service users should benefit from the new accommodation support options 
and day opportunities (including employment support services) which have 
launched in Quarter 4; along with the new employment service provided by 
Your Choice Barnet. Plans to develop a framework for employment support 
providers should also help address performance in this area. An in-depth 
review of the LD service is currently under way with a focus on identifying any 

13



barriers to accessing more creative support options, which would enable 
independent living and employment opportunities. 

1.20 Services which prevent non-elective admissions to hospital have performed 
well at 7,072 admissions against the target of 7,749, which relieves some 
pressure on the NHS.  However, delayed transfers of care – an indicator of 
the pressure across the health and social care system – have performed more 
weakly than the target throughout the year.  At Quarter 4, delays due to both 
health and social care wer
[...]
 Include U project.

 Similarly, the Council has supported London Sport to secure funding for Seated 
Netball funding in care homes.

Commissioning 
Group 

Ref Indicator Polarity Period 
Covered

2016/17 
Target

2016/17 
Result

2015/16 
Result

DOT 
Long Term 

(From 2015/16)
Benchmarking 

SPI CG/S17
Percentage of people who take up 
leisure services – participation of over 
45s

Bigger is 
Better

Apr 2016 - 
Mar 2017 20.4% 22.0%

(G) 19.0% Improving No benchmark available

SPI CG/S28 Increasing participation in sport and 
physical activity

Bigger is 
Better

Apr 2016 - 
Mar 2017 37.9% 40.2%

(G)
New for 
2016/17

 New for 
2016/17 No benchmark available

Key:

Activities

RAG Rating Description

Green Action on track or met

37



Green Amber Action delayed, Low Impact

Red Amber Action delayed, Medium Impact

Red Risk of Not Delivering Or High Impact

Indicators

Ref RAG Rating Percentage of Targeted Improvement Achieved

CPI = Corporate Plan Indicator for 
2016/17 Green 100% or more Target is met or exceeded

SPI = Commissioning Plan Indicator for 
2016/17 Green Amber >80% <100% Target not met, but 80% or more of targeted improvement achieved

Red 
Amber >65% <80% Target not met, but 65-80% of targeted improvement achieved

Red <65% Target not met, and less than 65% of targeted improvement achieved

38



Summary
The Spring Budget announced £2bn additional funding for adult social care. This report 
sets out proposals for the use of Barnet’s 2017/18 allocation of this funding, for Committee 
approval. In line with national criteria that have been jointly set by the Departments of 
Health and Communities and Local Government, the proposal is to use the funding to: 

 Stabilise the social care provider sector – ensuring continued high quality provision 
through updating rates to reflect the pressures felt by providers in the market.

 Stabilise residential and nursing care by adopting new minimum sustainable pricing 
levels for homes in Barnet.

 Increase capacity in social care: supporting the purchasing of increased enablement 
and home care hours, and making available additional nursing and residential beds.

 Improve recruitment, retention and quality of the care workforce to improve care for 
Barnet residents and through this, increase stability and availability of care.

 Reduce delays in securing care following discharge for hospital patients who are the 
council’s responsibility. 

Adults and Safeguarding Committee

12 June 2017
 

Title 
Market stability and the use of social 
care funding announced in Spring 
Budget 2017

Report of Commissioning Director, Adults and Health  

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         N/A

Officer Contact Details James Mass, Assistant Director
020 8359 4610, james.mass@barnet.gov.uk 

39

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:james.mass@barnet.gov.uk


Recommendations 
1. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee approve the plans for use of the 

social care funding announced in the Spring Budget 2017 as set out in this 
report, prior to its inclusion in the Barnet Better Care Fund plan 2017-19.

2. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee agree to the commissioning 
approach and minimum sustainable pricing levels for residential and nursing 
care purchased by the council for older adults with eligible social care needs, 
as set out in this report.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 As part of the 2017-18 Spring Budget a total of £2.021 billion funding for adult 
social care nationally was announced, as supplementary funding to the 
improved Better Care Fund (iBCF). This is to be distributed as £1.01 billion in 
2017-18, £674 million in 2018-19 and £337 million in 2019-20. For Barnet, this 
represents funding as follows:

Local 
authority

 2017-18                      
Additional funding 

for adult social care 

 2018-19                      
Additional funding 

for adult social care 

 2019-20                      
Additional funding 

for adult social care 

Barnet £5,372,890 £4,092,872 £2,039,280

1.2 The published grant conditions set out the following requirements. The grant 
conditions were issued directly to local authorities, in draft form:

“Grant paid to a local authority under this determination may be used only for: 
the purposes of meeting adult social care needs; reducing pressures on the 
NHS, including supporting more people to be discharged from hospital when 
they are ready; and ensuring that the local social care provider market is 
supported. A recipient local authority must: 

a. Pool the grant funding into the local Better Care Fund
b. Work with the relevant clinical commissioning group and providers to meet 
National Condition 4 (Managing Transfers of Care) in the Integration and 
Better Care Fund Policy Framework and Planning Requirements 2017-19; 
c. Provide quarterly reports as required by the Secretary of State 

The government has made clear that part of this funding is intended to enable 
local authorities to quickly provide stability and extra capacity in local care 
systems. Local authorities are therefore able to spend the grant, including to 
commission care, subject to the conditions set out in the grant determination, 

40



as soon as plans for spending the grant have been locally agreed with clinical 
commissioning groups involved in agreeing the Better Care Fund plan.”

1.3 This paper sets out proposals as to how the 2017/18 grant allocation is 
planned to be spent for Committee approval.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 It is proposed that the 2017/18 grant allocation is spent as follows:

Spend type Description Amount
Social care provider 
stabilisation 

Increasing the minimum price 
paid for residential and 
nursing placements in 
borough; providing 
inflationary uplifts to 
providers

£2,889,190

Care spend to support  
faster hospital 
discharge 

Commissioning and 
purchasing of additional 
packages of home care, 
telecare and enablement. 
Capacity to work wi
[...]
have due regard to the need to: 

 eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and 
other  conduct  prohibited by the Equality Act 2010

 advance equality of opportunity between people from different groups 
 foster good relations between people from different groups 

5.7 Consultation and Engagement

5.7.1  N/A

5.8 Insight

5.8.1 N/A

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

6.1 N/A

47



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
The 2017/18 addendum to the 2015-2020 Adults and Safeguarding Commissioning Plan sets out 
that a key priority for the Council is to transform day care provision to ensure that people remain 
active and engaged through access to employment and volunteering.

This report asks for the Committee to note the Commissioning Plan for day opportunities and 
employment support for working age adult social care service users, which sets out the detail of 
how Barnet will work differently with the market, service users and key stakeholders to develop a 
sustainable approach to supporting social care service users of working age to access community 
based activities; to progress to greater independence and to ensure that people remain active and 
engaged through access to employment and volunteering.

This report also asks the Committee to note the progress that has been made so far to transform 
Barnet’s day care provision. 

Adults and Safeguarding Committee 

12th June 2017
 

Title 
Commissioning Plan: Day Opportunities and 
Employment Support  for Working Age Adult 
Social Care Service Users

Report of Commissioning Director Adults and Health 

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key Yes

Enclosures                         Appendix A – My Time My Choice Commissioning Plan
Appendix B – EqIA Day Opportunities Approved Provider List

Officer Contact Details 

Kirstie Haines, Adults Wellbeing Strategic Lead
Kirstie.haines@barnet.gov.uk / 0208 359 2781

Caroline Glover, Commissioning Lead
Caroline.glover@barnet.gov.uk

49

AGENDA ITEM 9



Recommendations 
1. That the Committee notes the My Time My Choice Commissioning Plan for 

Day Opportunities and Employment Support for Working Age Adult Social 
Care Service Users.

2. That the Committee notes the progress that has been made against the My 
Time My Choice action plan.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The 2017/18 addendum to the 2015-2020 Adults and Safeguarding 
Commissioning Plan set out a key priority for the Council to transform day 
care provision to ensure that people remain active and engaged through 
access to employment and volunteering.

1.2 The Commissioning Plan (My Time My Choice) for day opportunities and 
employment support for working age adult social care service users outlines 
how Barnet will create a sustainable approach to supporting service users to 
have greater choice and control of their day; to access sustainable community 
based activities to progress towards greater independence. The 
commissioning plan aims to increase the number of service users entering 
and retaining employment. 

1.3 My Time My Choice (Appendix A) is needed to inform Barnet’s provider 
market about the type of provision that Barnet wants to develop in borough. 

1.4 My Time My Choice sets out how Barnet Council will commission services to 
make sure adult social care service users can participate in their local 
community, obtain employment and retain their job by: 

 Taking steps to ensure that mainstream provision of transport, 
community, leisure and employment services are inclusive

 Retaining and strengthening specialist building based support for those 
with complex health and social care needs

 Commissioning new models of day provision and intensive employment 
support services that build on individual strengths, develop resilience, 
build social networks, develop life skills, support progression to 
employment and enable people to live well in their community

 Establishing a consistent quality framework for all provision with a clear 

[...]
h 
Learning Disabilities, Working Age Adults with Mental Health Needs, Disabled 
Working Age Adults with Physical Disabilities or Sensory Impairments, Older 
People: Feeling Well, Enjoying Life, Older People: Social Care Services, 
Carers, Leisure Services and Cross-cutting Issues. 

This report sets out the detail of how the accommodation and support 
elements of the commissioning plan will be delivered including details of how 
the council is working with social care providers to extend choice for residents 
whilst helping them to stay independent for longer.

Recommendations 
1. The Committee notes the progress in implementing the priorities identified in 

the Right Home Strategic Commissioning Plan.

 Adults and Safeguarding Committee Meeting

12th June 2017
  

Title Commissioning Plan for Adult Social Care 
Accommodation and Support Services

Report of Commissioning Director, Adults and Health

Wards All

Status Public 

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix A – The Right Home Commissioning Plan
Appendix B – Accommodation and Support EIA

Officer Contact Details Kirstie Haines – Strategic Lead Adults Wellbeing
Kirstie.haines@barnet.gov.uk

93

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:Kirstie.haines@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1The Right Home Commissioning Plan (The Right Home) (Appendix A) sets out 
the types of accommodation that need to be available to meet the needs of social 
care clients to increase choice for individuals and deliver financial benefit for the 
council.

1.2The detailed commissioning plan for accommodation and support is needed to 
inform Barnet’s provider market about the type of provision that the council 
wishes to develop in borough, in support of the council’s duties under the Care 
Act 2014 to shape the local social care market.

1.3The 2017-2018 Addendum to the 2015-2020 Adults and Safeguarding 
Commissioning Plan includes the following commissioning priorities:

 We’re developing best practice social ca
[...]
                           
2 ‘Impact Not Known’ – tick this box if there is no up-to-date data or information to show the effects 
or outcomes of the function, policy, procedure or service on all of the equality strands. 

136



Equality Impact Assessment - Form – November 2013 

 
8. Please give full explanation for how the overall assessment and outcome was 

decided 
This initiative will have a positive impact on individuals as it will: 
 
- Enable service users to have a varied range of person-centred options to support them to live well in the 
community and to develop their independence 
 
- Provide a more personalised approach, working closely with individuals to match accommodation and support 
provision to their aspirations for a home, friends and good work 

- Provide more specialised support to people with complex needs to enable them to live more independently in the 
community 

- Given the positive impacts of all of the equality strands the decision was made to implement the proposal 

137



This page is intentionally left blank



London Borough of Barnet
Adults and Safeguarding 
Committee Forward Work 

Programme
June 2017 - May 2018

Contact: Faith Mwende; Faith.Mwende@barnet.gov.uk
02083594917

139

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 11



Title of Report Overview of decision Report Of (officer) Issue Type (Non 
key/Key/Urgent)

12th June 2017

Annual Report on the 
Adults and 
Safeguarding 
Committee 
Commissioning Plan 
and Outcomes 
Measures

Committee to receive an Annual 
Performance Report, with reflections 
on the Commissioning Plan 2016/17.

Commissioning Directior Adults and 
Health

Non-key
 

The Right Home: 
Strategic 
Commissioning Plan for 
Adult Accommodation 
and Support Services

Committee to receive a report on 
‘Right Home Strategic 
Commissioning Plan for Support’. 

Commissioning Directior Adults and 
Health

Non-key
 

My Time My Choice 
Strategic 
Commissioning Plan: 
Day Opportunities and 
Employment Support  
for Working Adult Social 
Care Clients

Committee to receive a report on ‘My 
Time My Choice Strategic 
Commissioning Plan for day 
opportunities’.

Commissioning Director (Adults and 
Health)

Non-key
 

Market stability and the 
use of social care 
funding announced in 
Spring Budget 2017

A report on the use of social care 
funding announced in spring budget 
2017,

Key
 

10th July 2017

140



Title of Report Overview of decision Report Of (officer) Issue Type (Non 
key/Key/Urgent)

Adults and 
Safeguarding 
Performance Report 
including the Adult 
Social Care Local 
Account

Committee to receive a report on the 
Adults and Safeguarding 
Performance Report including the 
Adult Social Care Local Account.

Commissioning Directior Adults and 
Health

Non-key
 

Statutory Adult Social 
Care  Annual 
Complaints Report 
2016/17

Committee to receive a report on 
information contained within the 
statutory  Annual Complaints Report 
2016/17.

Commissioning Directior Adults and 
Health

Key
 

Business Planning Committee to agree and consider 
proposals for adult social care and 
leisure in line with the Council’s 
MTFS process.

Key
 

19th September 2017

Barnet Multi-Agency 
Safeguarding Adults 
Board Annual Report 
2016/17

That the Committee note the 
information contained within the Draft 
Barnet Multi-Agency Safeguarding 
Adults Board Annual Report 2016-17 
which is due to be approved by the 
Multi- Agency Safeguarding Adults 
Board on 21st July 2016 and will be 
published after this date.

Committee to consider and comment 
on the safeguarding data

Non-key
 

141



Title of Report Overview of decision Report Of (officer) Issue Type (Non 
key/Key/Urgent)

6th November 2017

22nd January 2018

5th March 2018

Item(s) to be allocated

142


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	7 Annual report on the Adults and Safeguarding Committee commissioning plan and outcome measures
	Appendix A - Adults and Safeguarding Committee Commissioning Plan – Annual Performance Report 2016-17

	8 Market stability and the use of social care funding announced in Spring Budget 2017
	9 Commissioning Plan: Day Opportunities and Employment Support  for Working Age Adult Social Care Service Users
	Appendix A – My Time My Choice Commissioning Plan
	Appendix B – EqIA Day Opportunities Approved Provider List

	10 Commissioning Plan for Adult Social Care Accommodation and Support Services
	Appendix A – The Right Home Commissioning Plan
	Appendix B – Accommodation and Support EIA

	11 Committee Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee

12 June 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Sachin Rajput (Chairman)
Councillor Tom Davey (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Paul Edwards
Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Helena Hart
Councillor David Longstaff

Councillor Reuben Thompstone
Councillor Brayne
Councillor Alison Moore

1.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED – The minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUINARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Item Interest
Jess 
Brayne

10 A non-pecuniary interest as her brother works for Your 
Choice Barnet.

David 
Longstaff

8 A non-pecuniary interest as he is a trustee of a local Care 
Home.  

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

6.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None.

7.   ANNUAL REPORT ON THE ADULTS AND SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE 
COMMISSIONING PLAN AND OUTCOME MEASURES 

The Chairman introduced the item and the Commissioning Director – Adults and Health, 
provided an overview of the contents of the report.

The Committee was directed to a correction at 1.19 of the report and noted that the 
performance against the employment and accommodation indicators for Learning 
Disabilities are both Green.  



2

Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to the vote on the 
recommendation.

Votes were recorded as follows:

For 9
Against 0
Abstain 0

The Committee unanimously RESOLVED: 

To note the performance against the Adults and Safeguarding Committee 
Commissioning Plan in 2016/17.

8.   MARKET STABILITY AND THE USE OF SOCIAL CARE FUNDING ANNOUNCED 
IN SPRING BUDGET 2017 

The Chairman introduced the item and the Commissioning Director – Adults and Health, 
provided an overview of the contents of the report.

Following consideration of the item, Councillor Davey moved a motion to move to the 
vote, which was duly seconded by Councillor Thompstone. 

The Chairman moved to the vote on the recommendations.

Votes were recorded as follows:

For 8
Against 0
Abstain 1

The Committee RESOLVED: 

1. To approve the plans for use of the social care funding announced in the 
Spring Budget 2017 as set out in this report, prior to its inclusion in the Barnet 
Better Care Fund plan 2017-19.

2. To agree to the commissioning approach and minimum sustainable pricing 
levels for residential and nursing care purchased by the council for older adults 
with eligible social care needs, as set out in this report.

9.   COMMISSIONING PLAN: DAY OPPORTUNITIES AND EMPLOYMENT SUPPORT  
FOR WORKING AGE ADULT SOCIAL CARE SERVICE USERS 

The Chairman introduced the item and the Commissioning Director – Adults and Health, 
provided an overview of the contents of the report.

The committee was directed to a correction on page 88 of the agenda and noted that the 
total number of Black, Asian and Minority for 2015 should total 142,078.

Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to the vote on the 
recommendations.



3

Votes were recorded as follows:

For 9
Against 0
Abstain 0

The Committee unanimously RESOLVED: 

1. To note the My Time My Choice Commissioning Plan for Day Opportunities 
and Employment Support for Working Age Adult Social Care Service Users.

2. To note the progress that has been made against the My Time My Choice 
action plan.

10.   COMMISSIONING PLAN FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE ACCOMMODATION AND 
SUPPORT SERVICES 

The Chairman introduced the item and the Commissioning Director – Adults and Health, 
provided an overview of the contents of the report.

Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to the vote on the 
recommendation.

Votes were recorded as follows:

For 9
Against 0
Abstain 0

The Committee unanimously RESOLVED: 

To note the progress in implementing the priorities identified in the Right Home 
Strategic Commissioning Plan

11.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman introduced the report, which related to the Committee’s Forward Work 
Programme. 

The Committee, following a request from Councillor Moore, agreed for an item to be 
included in the work programme on the use of social care funding announced in Spring 
Budget 2017 after the Secretary of State had been sent the quarterly reports.  

12.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 8.25 pm


